As at 31 January 2006, there were 23,184,340 warrants with a right to subscribe for ordinary shares of the company have not been exercised.

23 RESERVES AND RETAINED EARNINGS

Group Company

2006 2005 2006 2005
RM RM RM RM

Treasury shares (refer Note 22) (1,663,128) (723,553) (1,663,128) (723,553)
Share premium 9,987,715 3,896,070 9,987,715 3,896,070
Asset revaluation reserve 77,215,892 41,014,898 34,515,000 15,671,811
Warrant reserve 4,164,662 - 4,164,662 -

Other reserves
- Reserves for available-for-

sale-financial assets (7,324,395) - (2,404,395) -
- Foreign exchange reserve 33 - - -
Retained earnings 223,146,835 146,238,639 91,369,822 104,121,089

305,527,614 190,426,054 135,969,676 122,965,417

MIG AR 06  6/8/06  05:36 PM  Page 86

31 JANUARY 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

MELEWAR INDUSTRIAL GROUP BERHAD

87

31 JANUARY 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Following the early adoption of FRS 139 for the financial year ended 31 January 2006, and the transitional provisions therein, the effects of the
early adoptions to the reserves of the Group and Company are shown below:

Effects of
As previously adoption of As

   reported   FRS 139 restated
RM RM RM

Group

Retained earnings:

At 31 January 2005 146,238,639 - 146,238,639

-  other financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss - (1,293,300) (1,293,300)

-  loans and receivables - 1,202,396 1,202,396

146,238,639 (90,904) 146,147,735

Reserves for available-for-sale
financial assets:

At 31 January 2005 - (4,991,343) (4,991,343)

Company

Retained earnings:

At 31 January 2005 104,121,089 - 104,121,089

- loans and receivables - 1,202,396 1,202,396

104,121,089 1,202,396 105,323,485

Reserves for available-for-sale
financial assets:

At 31 January 2005 - (71,343) (71,343)

24 LONG TERM LOAN

Group Company

2006 2005 2006 2005
RM RM RM RM

Term loan 20,326,879 - - -

20,326,879 - - -

A wholly-owned subsidiary had drawndown a 3 years term loan of RM10,000,000. The term loan is secured by share purchased and bears
interest rate in the range of cost of fund plus 2% and base lending rate (“BLR”) plus 1.5%.

Term loan of RM10,326,879 drawndown by a wholly-owned subsidiary bears interest rate of BLR plus 2% margin per annum and is secured by
a debenture over the fixed charge on the plant and machinery financed by the bank and a debenture over the fixed and floating assets of the